
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH 
 

BY-LAW NUMBER 016-21 
(including amendment in By-law 006-22 and 098-22) 

 
 
BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH THE FEES AND CHARGES 
FOR RECREATION SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE 
MUNICIPALITY AND TO REPEAL BY-LAW 113-19 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. THAT the fees and charges for recreation services are established as 

shown in Appendix A attached hereto and forming part of this By-law. 
 
2. THAT all fees and charges will be subject to applicable taxes [including 

but not limited to, Provincial Sales Tax (P.S.T.), Goods and Services Tax 
(G.S.T.) and Harmonized Sales Tax (H.S.T.). 

 
3. That unpaid fees and charges imposed pursuant to this by-law are subject 

to an interest rate of one and one-half percent per month. 
 

4. THAT all charges payable under this by-law including taxes, interest and 
collection costs constitute a debt of the person or persons charged and if 
unpaid, where permissible, shall be added to the tax roll for any property 
in the Township of Wellington North owned by such person or persons 
and may be collected in the same manner as taxes, in accordance with 
Section 398 Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. Chapter 25 as amended.  
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5. THAT this by-law shall be known as the “Recreation Fees and Charges 

By-law”. 
 
6. THAT this by-law shall come into force on January 1, 2022. 
 
7. THAT By-law 113-19 and amending By-law 042-20 be repealed on 

January 1, 2022.  
 
 
READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED 
THIS 22nd DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021. 
 
 
 
 

              
      ANDREW LENNOX, MAYOR 
 
 
 
 
              

KARREN WALLACE, CLERK 
 

 



 

 

 

 2022 Effective 

Large Hall & Auditorium     

Stag & Doe $885.00 1-Jan-22 
Prime Rental (Friday to Sunday) $675.00 1-Jan-22 
Wedding Set-up (Friday 8:30am - 4:30pm) $162.00 1-Jan-22 
Non-Prime (Monday to Thursday) $375.00 1-Jan-22 
Tournament Rates (Minor Sports) $275.00 1-Jan-22 
Hourly Rate $62.00 1-Jan-22 
Set-up on all rentals under 2 hours (per event) $20.00 1-Jan-22 
Extra Clean-up if required (per hour) $50.00 1-Jan-22 
Holiday Premium (per hour) $20.00 1-Jan-22 
Music Tarriffs (based on capacity)   1-Jan-22 

   
Small Halls & Meeting Rooms     

Conn Community Pavilion (daily) $100.00 1-Jan-22 
Damascus Community Hall (daily) $100.00 1-Jan-22 
Arthur Upper Leisure Hall (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Upper Leisure Hall (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Plume Room (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Lower Leisure Hall (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Meeting Room (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Hourly Rate $36.00 1-Jan-22 
Set-up on all rentals under 2 hours (per event) $20.00 1-Jan-22 
Extra Clean-up if required (per hour) $50.00 1-Jan-22 
Holiday Premium (per hour) $20.00 1-Jan-22 
Music Tarriffs (based on capacity)   1-Jan-22 

   
Special Rates     

Mount Forest South Greenspace (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Lions Club Bingo (per event) $191.00 1-Jan-22 
Blood Donor Clinic (per event) $191.00 1-Jan-22 
Seniors Programming (per hour) $19.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Family Health Team (per hour) $23.00 1-Jan-22 
Local User Group Meetings (one per month) $0.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Arena Floor (Summer)     

Minor Sports (per hour) $54.50 1-Jan-22 
Local Sports Adult (per hour) $66.00 1-Jan-22 
Non-Resident Sports Adult (per hour) $76.00 1-Jan-22 
Non-Prime Sports (per hour): Monday to Thursday 
8:00am - 3:00pm $42.00 1-Jan-22 
Prime Event Rental (daily): Friday to Sunday $675.00 1-Jan-22 
Non Prime Event Rental (daily): Monday to Thursday $375.00 1-Jan-22 
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Arena Floor Ice (Winter)     

Minor Sports (per hour) $118.75 30-Jun-22 
Local Adults (per hour) $140.00 30-Jun-22 
Non Prime (per hour): Monday to Thursday 7:00am - 
3:00pm $118.75 30-Jun-22 
Open/Available: Same Day Booking (per hour) $60.00 30-Jun-22 
School Skating Rate (per hour) $60.00 30-Jun-22 
Non Resident (per hour) $159.00 30-Jun-22 
Mount Forest Summer Ice: Prior to Labour Day (per hour) $173.00 30-Jun-22 

   

 2022 Effective 

Ball Diamond     

Local Minor Ball: Practice (per session/1.5 hours) $31.00 1-Jan-22 
Local Minor Ball Game: no lights (per game/1.5 hours) $41.00 1-Jan-22 
Local Minor Ball Tournament: Serviced (daily, per 
diamond) $234.00 1-Jan-22 
Local Minor Ball Tournament: Not Serviced (daily, per 
diamond) $160.00 1-Jan-22 
Adult Ball Game: no lights (per game/1.5 hours) $51.00 1-Jan-22 
Adult Ball Tournament: Serviced (daily, per diamond) $264.00 1-Jan-22 
Adult Ball Tournament: Not Serviced (daily, per diamond) $190.00 1-Jan-22 
Lights (per game/1.5 hours) $16.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Soccer Fields     

Per Game: no lights (1.5 hours) $31.00 1-Jan-22 
Seasonal Rate for Minor Soccer $6,993.00 1-Jan-22 
Local Minor Soccer Tournament - not serviced (daily) $160.00 1-Jan-22 
Lights (per game) $16.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Pavilions     

Mount Forest Cork Street Pavilion (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Arthur Optimist Pavilion (daily) $240.00 1-Jan-22 
Hourly $36.00 1-Jan-22 
Camping: Special Events Only (per site/per day) $36.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Storage     

Outdoor $265.00 1-Jan-22 
Interior storage $334.00 1-Jan-22 
Jr. C Club Room $657.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Corkage     

7oz Plastic Cup $0.14 1-Jan-22 
14 oz Plastic Cup $0.19 1-Jan-22 
Bag of ice $3.75 1-Jan-22 
2L Bottle of Pop $3.75 1-Jan-22 
Wrist bands $0.29 1-Jan-22 
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Sponsorship and Advertising     

Public Skating (per event) $150.00 1-Jan-22 
Public Swimming (per event) $150.00 1-Jan-22 
Baseball diamond (3.5' x 6') $395.00 1-Jan-22 
Mount Forest Walking Track (3.5' x 6) $395.00 1-Jan-22 
Arthur Wall Advertisement (3.5' x 6) $395.00 1-Jan-22 
Single Board Advertisement (4' x 8') $395.00 1-Jan-22 
One time lexan Fee $300.00 1-Jan-22 

   

 2022 Effective 

Skating and Walking Track General Admission (no 
tax)     

1 visit - Individual Skating $3.00 30-Jun-22 
1 visit - Family Skate: up to 5 members same house $10.00 30-Jun-22 
1 visit - Stick & Puck $5.00 30-Jun-22 
10 visit - Individual Skating $25.00 30-Jun-22 
10 visit - Family Skate: up to 5 members same house $100.00 30-Jun-22 
10 visit - Stick & Puck $50.00 30-Jun-22 
1 visit Walking Track $3.00 30-Jun-22 
Monthly Pass Walking Track $20.00 30-Jun-22 

   
Pool General Admissions (no tax)     

Infants and toddlers (under 2) $0.00 1-Jan-22 
1 visit - Individual $4.00 1-Jan-22 
1 visit - Family: up to 5 members same house $15.00 1-Jan-22 
1 visit - Aquafit $6.00 1-Jan-22 
Season Pass - Individual $100.00 1-Jan-22 
Season Pass - Family: up to 5 members same house $250.00 1-Jan-22 
Season Pass - Aquafit $45.00 1-Jan-22 
Swim Team $72.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Swimming lessons (no tax)     

Parent & Tot 1,2,3 $70.00 1-Jan-22 
Preschool A, B, C $80.00 1-Jan-22 
Beginner $80.00 1-Jan-22 
Swimmer 1 - 4 $80.00 1-Jan-22 
Swimmer 5 - 10 $85.00 1-Jan-22 
Bronze Medallion $100.00 1-Jan-22 
Bronze Cross $100.00 1-Jan-22 
1/2 hour Private (1 lesson) $25.00 1-Jan-22 
1/2 hour Private (5 lessons) $120.00 1-Jan-22 
1/2 hour Private (10 lessons) $220.00 1-Jan-22 
1/2 hour Semi-Private (5 lessons) $100.00 1-Jan-22 
1/2 hour Semi-Private (10 lessons) $180.00 1-Jan-22 
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Pool Rentals     

Pool Rental (1 hour, 0-25 people, 2 Guards) $120.00 1-Jan-22 
Pool Rental (1 hour, 26+ people, 3 Guards) $150.00 1-Jan-22 
Pool rental School rate (1 hour, 3 guards) $90.00 1-Jan-22 

   
Day Camp (no tax)     

Weekly Rate (5 days) $155.00 1-Jan-22 
Weekly Rate (4 days) $124.00 1-Jan-22 

 


